

Nos. 04-1704 and 04-1724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

WILLIAM W. WILKINS, TAX COMM'R, OH., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FISCAL POLICY
INSTITUTE, CONNECTICUT VOICES FOR
CHILDREN AND GOOD JOBS FIRST
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT D. PLATTNER
JEREMY H. SPEICH
MCNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS
& WILLIAMS, P.C.
677 Broadway
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 447-3200

RICHARD D. POMP
Counsel of Record
CONNECTICUT LAW SCHOOL
65 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06105
(860) 570-5251

January 23, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. There Is a Strong Public Policy Rationale For Recognizing Respondents’ Standing to Bring Suit. The Primary Victims of the Proliferation of Targeted State and Local Business Tax Incentives are Taxpayers Ineligible for Preferential Tax Treatment Who Face Increased Tax Burdens and/or a Reduced Level of Government Services.....	6
II. Ohio’s Investment Tax Credit is Discriminatory on its Face and Burdens Interstate Commerce in Violation of the Commerce Clause	10
A. Ohio’s Investment Tax Credit Discriminates on its Face Against Out-of-State Manufacturers Subject to Ohio’s Corporate Income Tax	10
B. Because the Calculation of State Corporate Income Taxes Takes Into Account the Business Activities of Taxpayers Carried on Both Within and Without the State, Any Provision Within These Taxes That Treats Out-of-State Business Activity Less Favorably Than In-State Business Activity Based Solely on the Location of that Activity Unconstitutionally Discriminates Against Interstate commerce	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Central Purpose of the Commerce Clause Is to Preclude Precisely the Kind of Parochial, Discriminatory State Economic Policies Exemplified By Ohio’s Investment Tax Credit	17
IV. The Public Welfare Would be Better Served by the Prohibition of the Use of Discriminatory Tax Incentives Than By Their Continued Proliferation. Targeted Business Tax Incentives Are Ineffective as a Policy Tool. Their Widespread Use Instead Reflects Such Factors as Political Expediency, the Political Power and Influence of Large Corporations, and Purposeful State Discrimination in Favor of In-State Business Activities. A Prohibition Against the Use of a Limited Set of Discriminatory Tax Incentives Would Not Impose Any Hardship on the States. States Have at Their Disposal a Broad Array of Public Policies They May Pursue to Promote Economic Growth and to Compete for Favorable Business Activities Such as Manufacturing, Including Tax Policies	19
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camps New Found./Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 502 U.S. 564 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Fulton v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	11, 13, 15, 17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6
<i>Kelo v City of New London</i> , 125 S.Ct. 2655 (2005).....	9
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	12
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	18
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Department of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 2 (1994).....	2
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	12, 13, 15
 STATE CASES	
<i>R.J. Reynolds v. City of N.Y.</i> , 237 A.D.2d 6 (1997), appeal dismissed 91 N.Y.2d 956 (1998).....	14
 CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8	6
Economic Recovery Tax Act (ERTA), Pub.L. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172 (1981)	14
Internal Revenue Code §167	14
Internal Revenue Code §168	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATE STATUTES	Page
Former Wis. Stat. § 71.04.....	14
Former Wis. Stat. § 71.26.....	14
N.Y. Tax Law § 210.....	20, 25
N.Y. Tax Law § 301-e.....	7
N.Y. Tax Law § 424(b).....	7
N.Y. Chapter Laws, L. 1989 c. 61.....	7
N.Y. Chapter Laws, L. 2005, c. 61.....	28
N.Y. Chapter Laws, L. 2005, c. 63.....	28
Ohio Rev. Code § 5733.04.....	13, 16
Ohio Rev. Code § 5733.33.....	15
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Beatrice Cheese v. Wisconsin</i> , 1993 Wis. Tax LEXIS 5 (Wis. Tax App. Comm'n 1993)	14, 15
Boris I. Bittker, <i>On The Regulation of Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 1-4.....	6
Congressional Research Service Report for Congress, <i>Average Effective Corporate Tax Rates: 1959 to 2002</i> (2003)	8
<i>Conversations With Economic Development Practitioners</i> , Economic Development Quar- terly (1988).....	22
Former NYC Admin. Code §§ 11-602.....	14
New York State Legislative Commission on the Modernization and Simplification of Tax Administration and the Tax Law, <i>The New York Investment and Employment Tax Credits</i> , Staff Report (March 11, 1985)	23, 25
New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, Office of Tax Policy Analysis, <i>Anal- ysis of Article 9-A General Business Corpo- ration Tax Credits For 1999</i> (2003).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John E. Nowak and Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Constitutional Law</i> , 158-60 (6th ed. 2000).....	18
Peter D. Enrich, <i>Saving the States From Themselves: Commerce Clause Constraints on State Tax Incentives for Business</i> , 110 Harv.L.Rev. 377 (1996).....	20
Peter Fisher, <i>Tax Incentives and the Disappearing State Corporate Income Tax</i> , 42 State Tax Notes 767 4 (2002).....	8
Richard D. Pomp, <i>Reforming a State Corporate Income Tax</i> , 51 Alb.L.Rev. 375 (1987).....	23, 27
Richard D. Pomp, <i>Corporate Tax Policy and the Right to Know: Enhancing Legislative and Public Access</i> , 6 State Tax Notes 603 (1994)....	23
Richard D. Pomp, <i>The Political Economy of Tax Return Privacy—Revisited</i> , 8 State Tax Notes 2389 (1985).....	23
Robert Ady, <i>Discussion</i> , New England Economic Review, March/April (1997)	20-21
Robert G. Lynch, <i>Rethinking Growth Strategies: How State and Local Taxes and Services Affect Economic Development</i> , Economic Policy Institute (2004)	20, 21, 27
Robert P. Strauss, <i>The Political Economy of Business Tax Return Policy</i> , 8 State Tax Notes 873 (1995).....	23
Robert P. Strauss, <i>State Disclosure of Tax Return Information: Taxpayer Privacy vs. The Public's Right to Know</i> , 5 State Tax Notes 24 (1993).....	23
Robert Tannenwald, <i>Corporate Tax Disclosure at the State Level: The Massachusetts Experience</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of Boston (2003) ..	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Marc Santora, Zones for Business Tax Breaks Are Debated Along Party Lines, N.Y. Times, at B5 (April 27, 2004).....	28
Robert Tannenwald, et al, <i>Corporate Tax Disclosure: Good or Bad for the Commonwealth</i> , 5 State Tax Notes 32 (1993).....	23
Sarah Hinkley and Fiona Hsu, <i>Minding the Candy Store: State Audits of Economic Development</i> , Good Jobs First (2000)	23
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State Tax Collections</i> (1979-2004)	8
Wiley Rutledge, <i>A Declaration of Legal Faith</i> , 25 (1947).....	18
